

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.38524 OF 2024

Shivdutt Educational Trust, Mumbai and Anr. .. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra,
Through Ministry of Education and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Arvind Kothari, i/by Mr. Sagar Amrut Rane, Advocates for the Petitioners.

Ms. Vaishali Choudhari, Additional Government Pleader with Ms. Manisha Gawade, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ**

DATE : 28TH JANUARY 2025.

PC. :

1. According to the learned counsel for the petitioners, in place of the Assistant Teachers whose services have been terminated, no fresh appointments were made. In view of the Government Resolution dated 14th March 1978, the petitioners contend that they are entitled to reimbursement of the back-wages paid to the said employees. The impugned order rejects this request on the principle of “No Work - No Pay”.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 25th February 2025. The learned Additional Government Pleader waives notice for respondent nos.1 to 4. Other respondents be duly served.

[M.M. SATHAYE, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]